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Suptemher 28, 1989
File No. 89-6

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Havoardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Dakland, California 94621

Subject: Underground Tank Removal
19984 _Meekland Road, Hayward

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is a copy of the tank removal report (not including
pictures) from activities conducted at 19984 Meekland Road,
Hayward. This property is currently owned by Durham
Transportation, also located in Hayward.

The removal investigation indicates gasoline and BTEX
contamination. Durham Transportation is aware of this problem
and will Dbegin immediately an investigation to determine the
extent of contamination.

CITrsS, Ine. (Toxic Technology Services) is wunder contract to
Durham Transportation to investigate further the extent of
contamination, work with the State and local agencies and prepare
a remediation plan.

A report detailing the extent of contamination should be
completed in 4-6 weeks. You will receive a copy of said report
and be contacted to get your input for the remediation plan. It
vou have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (415)
799-1140,

Sincerely,

Lrw Q. Fllor

.Liva A, Polos, R.E.A.
Senjior Scientist
Toxic Technology Services

Ene losure

¢ Jack Worthington ~ Durham Transportation
Chiet James Ferdinand - Eden Fire District
Tom Callaghan - Water Quality Control Board
P.O, Box 515 @ Rodeo, California 94572 @ (415) 789-1140 jmv

HEPT, OFENvmem
HAZARDOUS WJ ALTH



September 13, 1989
File No. 89-6

Mr. Jack Worthington
Durham Transportation
27577 (A) Industrial Bivd,
Hayward, California 94545

Subject: Underground Tank Removal
19984 Meekland Road
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Worthington:

CTTS, Inc., (Toxic Technology Services) is pleased to present this
report on the removal of four (4) underground storage tanks at
19984 Meekland Road in Hayward, California.

This report contains the following five (5) sections:

Introduction

Tank Removal Activities

Analytical Resuits

Tank History of Subject Site and Surrounding Area
Conclusions and Recommendations

The ©gasoline tank pit area contains significant amounts of
gasoline, ©benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), in
the soil. The groundwater from the existing monitoring well,
installed in 1986, 1is below detection limits for gasoline,
benzene and ethylbenzene and contains levels below the state
action levels for drinking water for toluene and the state
maximum contaminant levels for drinking water for xylene. The
results from the waste oil tank pit area indicate the low levels
of toluene and ethylbenzene. Xylene is present in an amount that
warrants further investigation. Recommendations for further
investigation are contained within this report.

This report has been specifically prepared for Durham
Transportation with specific application to wunderground tank
removals, Durham Transportation, or its affiliates, shall not
use this report for any purpose other than that for which this
document was prepared. This report has been prepared in
accordance with the care and the skill generally exercised with
reputable professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or
similar localities. No other warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein.



It is a pleasure to provide Durham Transportation with
environmental services. If you have any questions,
contact the undersigned at (415) 799-1140.

Sincerely,

Lo Q. Ron—

Lisa A. Polos, R.E.A.
Senior Scientist
Toxic Technology Services

Enclosures

LAP/bts

these
please



REPORT
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
AT
19984 MEEKLAND ROAD
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

In July, 1989, CTTS, Inc. (Toxic Technology Services) was
contracted to manage the removal of four underground storage
tanks at 19984 Meekland Road in Hayward, California. The actual
excavation and removal was conducted by Verl’s Construction of
San Leandro.

On July 14, 1989, a kick-off meeting took place at the subject
site hetween Mr. Jack Worthington of Durham Transportation, Mr.
Verl Rothlisberger of Verl's Construction and Ms. Lisa Polos of
Toxic Technology Services, The purpose of this meeting was to
obtain Thistorical information on the subject site, finalize
contractual agreements and agree on a tentative work schedule.

All four tanks were excavated and exposed on August 9, 1989.
Observations and photographs were taken of the operation by Ms.
Polos.

Tank removal took place on August 11, 1989 under the supervision
of Ms, Polos and Mr. Jack Alt, Consulting Geologist for Toxic
Technology Services and witnessed by representatives of the Eden
Fire District. S0il samples were taken as prescribed by state
and local regulations. A water sample was taken from the
existing groundwater monitoring well. Attempts made to sample the
existing non-potable well on-site were unsuccessful. This well
supplied water to the service station operations.

Product 1lines to the gasoline dispensers were excavated and
removed on August 15, 1989. Two soil samples were taken.

Samples were submitted to a state certified hazardous waste
laboratory under chain of custody procedures. The ‘tanks were
rinsed and transported from the site by a state certified
hazardous waste transporter and tank destroyer. Rinsate was
removed from site by vacuum truck. Excavated soil remains on-
site and is covered by plastic.

TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES
The subject site is located at the northeast corner of the

intersection of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in the
unincorporated area of Alameda County near the City of Hayward.



The following underground storage tanks were located on site and
identified as follows:

#1 4000 gallon unleaded gasoline
#2 6000 gallon regular gasoline

#3 ~ 5000 gallon unieaded gasoline
#4 ~ 500 gallon waste oil

1

1

The location of these tanks is presented in Plate 1. According
to Scott Owen of the Alameda County Public Works Department, the
service station on the subject site was opened in 1946 and
concludes that tanks 1, 2 and 4 were installed at that time,
However, Mr. Worthington of Durham Transportation thought that
these tanks were installed around 1954. Tank 3 was installed in
1972, according to Mr. QOwen.

On August 9, 1989, the product lines +to all four tanks were
removed and the tops and sides of the tanks were exposed.

Tanks 1 & 2 were manifolded together. The unions on these tanks
were 1loose. Upon opening the fill ports, no pressure was
released from the tanks, nor was any visible product present,
The pit walls around tank 1 were stained and colored green in
some areas. The soil also had a gasoline odor.

Tank 3, had a pressure release when opened and contained
approximately 3 gallons of gasoline. The pit area around +this
tank had no visible staining.

The product lines to the three tanks were corroded. The tops of
the three tanks had no visible holes, but had some corrosion.

The waste o0il tank and the tank line were corroded. There was a
distinct solvent odor near the tank, but there were no visible
holes in the top of the tank or visible staining of the soil.

All four tanks were removed from the subject site on August 11,
1969.

Each of the gasoline tanks was rinsed with clean water and the
rinsate removed by vacuum truck provided by H and H Ship Service.
Dry ice was then placed in each tank until the lower explosion
tevel (LEL) was 15% and the oxygen level was 20%.

Fach tank was lifted from the excavation by crane and placed on
the ground for inspection, photographing, and cleaning.

Representatives of Eden Fire District were present during tank
removal and inspection. Mr. Jack Alt, Consulting Geologist and
Ms. Lisa Polos of Toxie Technology Services, supervised the
removal activities,



The tanks were then placed on a flathed truck provided by H and H
Ship Services for destruction. H and H is a state certified
hazardous waste transporter and tank destroyer.

The 500 gallon waste oil tank was removed by backhoe and after
inspection was also transported by H and H Ship Services for
destruction.

All tanks were transported under EPA manifest.

The results of the tank inspection are as follows:

Tank 1 had several holes, up to a 1/2" in size, near the base of
the tank, at the fill pipe end. Other parts of the tank were
corroded and locally deeply pitted. No other holes were
observed. The excavation area of the tank had several areas of
stained soil from both the side and base of the tank.

Tank_ 2

Tank 2 was corroded and locally deeply pitted, especially along
the welds. No holes were observed in the tank however. There
were also areas of stained soil at the base of the excavation for
tank 2.

Tank_3

Tank 3 was in relatively good condition with minor corrosion. No
evidence of significant so0il staining was observed in the
excavation for tank 3.

Tank 4

Tank 4, the waste oil tank, was 1lightly rusted and had a small
(approximately 1/4") hole near ,  the bottom of the tank,. Several
additional holes were made during the tank removal, however, the
tank was empty at the time. No evidence of soil staining was
observed in the excavation from the waste o0i]l tank.

Scoil samples were collected from beneath each of the tanks, Two
samples were collected from below the gasoline tanks, one from
each end, One sample was collected from below the waste oil
tank. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavations.

Samples were collected by excavating approximately two feet into
native so0il using the backhoe. A brass sample tube was driven
into the soil brought up by the backhoe bucket. The sample tube
was capped by teflon tape and plastic slip caps, labeled, and
place in an iced cooler for transportation, under chain of

3
.



custody, to TMA Norcai, a 8State certified hazardous waste
laboratory, in Richmond, California. Samples were collected and
handled using appropriate QA/QC procedures.

Groundwater Sampligg

The existing groundwater monitoring well on the site was purged
and then sampled. Approximately 10 gallons of water was removed
from the well by bailing prior to sampling. The £first several
bailers of water had a strong odor of petroleum and there was a

distinct sheen on the water. The groundwater samplel was
collected by Dbailer and place in two glass VOA vials, which
contained acid preservative. They were then labeled and placed

in an iced cooler for transport under chain of custody to the
laboratory.

Attempts to sample the existing non-potable water well, which
supplied water to the service station operation, were not
successful.

On August 15, 1989, the product lines to the +two dispenser
islands, as well as the dispensers, were excavated and removed.

The excavation first uncovered vapor recovery lines which were
steel and had no outer casing. These lines were capped off at
the dispensers. ‘

Approximately 6" deeper, three product 1lines, two fiberglass and
one steel, were uncovered. Nothing unusual about these lines was
observed.

Just under the joint where the product line met the tank pit,
petroleum odor and stained soil was encountered at a depth of
approximately two feet. This seemed +to be an isolated spot
around the joint.

A soil sample was taken at each dispenser island under the union
where the line meets the southern dispenser. Slight staining and
odor was noticed at the union at each dispenser, but was very
minor and localized, Samples were taken by driving a brass
sample tube into the native soil wunder the dispenser and the
union. The sample tube was capped by aluminum foil and plastic
slip caps, labeled, and placed in an iced cooler for transport to
the laboratory under chain of custody.

Dispensers were removed and placed inside the existing building
on the subject site.

Photographs of removal activities are presented under Appendix A.



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical data from the soil samples taken in the pit excavation
show significant gasoline, benzene, +toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene contamination, particularly around tanks 1 and 2. This
means that further investigation is warranted to determine the
extent of the contamination. The contaminated soil must then be
remediated. This can be accomplished by employing a treatment
technology or hauling the soil to a properly permitted hazardous
waste landfill.

Soil from the waste o0il excavation is below analytical detection
limits for gasoline, diesel, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),
and benzene. Low levels of +toluene and ethylbenzene were found.
Carbon Disulfide was found at the detection limit of 5 parts per
billion. Recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons were found at 70
parts per million (ppm), which 1is below the Alameda County
recognized action limit of 100 ppm. However, xylene was found at
140 ppm. This level warrants further investigation by following
the same steps as in the gasoline excavation.

The groundwater sample taken from MW-1 is below the analytical
detection limits for gasoline, benzene and ethylbenzene,
However, low levels of +toluene and xylene were found, The
toluene is below the action level of drinking water, and the
xylene 1is Dbelow the maximum contamination level of drinking
water.

Samples taken from wunder +the product 1line at +the dispenser
islands are below analytical detection limits for gasoline,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene.

Complete analytical results are presented under Appendix B.

TANK HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

it is assumed that tanks 1, 2 and 4 were installed in 1947 when
the service station started operation. Tank 3 was installed in
1972. In July, 1986, when the property was owned by Harbert
Transportation, a soils and groundwater investigation was
conducted by Applied Geosystems of Fremont, California.

Soil samples indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were found at
a level of over 200 ppm in B-1 and <1 ppm in B-2. Refer to Plate
2 for these locations. Groundwater was encountered at 24', at
which point B-1 was converted inte a monitoring well (MW-1). MW-
1 had 42 ppm of gasoline and BTX values ranging from 5-6 ppm.

Durham Transportation took possession of the property 1in
December, 1986,



In May, 1988, precision tank tests using the Horner Ezy-Chek
method were conducted on the gasoline tanks. Tanks 1 & 2 were
found to be manifolded together above the tank top and the system
appeared to be leaking. The test suggested that the leak was in
the piping. Tank 3 tested tight.

Durham shut down the leaking system and pumped out the product.
In April, 1989, tanks 3 & 4 were shut down and product was pumped
out and removed. The site is now vacant,

A records search was conducted by the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health on the subject site and the surrounding
properties. The results are as follows:

19984 Meekland Road - Durham Transportation: Inspected on
3/3/88; interim permits issued for 4 +tanks on 4/20/89;
closure plans submitted to remove 4 tanks on 7/28/89; no
major violations of the state law

50 Blossom Way: No record;
Note: Ms. Polos of Toxic Technology Services spoke +to the
manager of the store which occupies this site. He indicated
that underground tanks had been removed from this site over
ten years ago.

20009 Meekland Road -~ Hoang's Auto Care: Inspected on 3/3/88; no
record of so0il contamination; no major wviolations of the
state law
Note: Chief Jim Ferdinand of +the Eden Fire District
indicated that this facility was pumping fuel until 1-2
years ago. He has no record of tank removal on the
property, so it 1is possible that the tanks are still on-
gite.

20008 Meekland Road: No record
20332 Meekland Road: No record
20228 Meekland Road: No record

Chief Ferdinand indicated that the for at least the last 16
years, the above three addresses did not have wunderground tanks
on-~site.

He also said +that an earth-moving service formerly operated from
124 Blossom Way, but had no underground tanks, to the best of his
knowledge. This site is adjacent to the east side of the subject
site.



CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This investigation indicates that none of the neighboring
properties seem to be a contaminating source to the subject site.
Hoang's Auto Service could be suspect, however, the inferred
groundwater gradient would have contamination moving away from
the s8ubject site. Analytical results from the existing
monitoring well on-site also indicate that it appears that
groundwater contamination has decreased over the last three
years.

Because of the age and condition of the tanks and the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the s0il and groundwater on the subject
site, it appears that the source of contamination is coming from
activities +that took place on the subject site. The
investigation conducted in July, 1986 proves that the site was
contaminated before Durham Transportation took possession. It is
most likely that +the majority of this contamination took place
before the change of ownership in December, 1986. Product
release did continue between 1986 and 1988, until the leaking
system was shut down, but this probably accounts for no more than
20% of the contamination problem. The apparent improvement of the
groundwater lends credence to this.

In light of this investigation, the following is recommended:

. A report of an unauthorized tank product release should be
sent to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and the
Eden Fire District. This can be accomplished by sending
copies of this report. Names and addresses are presented
under Appendix C.

. It is up to the Regional Water Quality Control Board as to

whether or not treatment of the groundwater is required.
The level of toluene is below +the action level for drinking
water and the level of xylene is well below the maximum
contaminant level for drinking water. However, this result
provides only one data point and the Water Quality Control
Board may mandate further action. It is recommended that
the existing well, MW-1 bhe sampled and analyzed at least
quarterly for the next year. This will provide a Dbroader
data base representative of each season.

® A soils investigation to determine +the wvertical and lateral

extent of contamination should be conducted. Our
recommendation is to trench around the accessible sides of
the gasoline and waste oil excavations as shown in Plate 3.
On the sides against the building, the existing trench could

be widened slightly. Scil samples, probably three per
trench or enlargement should be taken, more if there are
areas of odor and/or staining. From around the gasoline

excavation, these samples should be analyzed for gasoline,



BTEX, organic lead and ethylene dibromide (EDB). From
around the waste o0il excavation, the samples should be
analyzed for gasoline, BTEX, pentachlorophenol (PCP),
creosote and polynucleated aromatics (PNA).

Once the extent of the contamination is determined,
recommendations can be made as to +the best remediation
method for the soil. This determination would involve
working with the pertinent agencies to arrive at the most
viable method. These agencies could be the Water Quality
Control Board, Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, the Eden Fire District and the Bav Area Air Quality
Management District. A formal remediation plan would have
to be submitted and approved by one or more of these
agencies and permits, if required, would have to be obtained
in order to proceed.

Although the best or most economical remediation method can
not be determined until it is known how much s0il needs to
be remediated, three methods would probably be given close
evaluation. These are disposal at a properly permitted
landfill, bioremediation and aeration. A combination of
these methods could also be used.
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Underground Storage Tank Locations

Site Location:

Toxic Technology Services
P.0O. Box 515

Rodeo,

Calitornia

Q4572

19984 Meekland Road, Hayward

Project #89-6

Durham Transportation
27577 (A) Industrial Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94545
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Toxic Technology Services
P.0. Box 515
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19984 Meekland Road, Hayward

Project #89-6
Durham Transportation

27577 (A)

Industrial Blvd,
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Proposed Trench Locations

19984 Meekland Road,
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Project #89-6

Durham Transportation
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Hayward, CA 94545



APPENDIX A

PLEASE REFER TO PHOTOGRAPHS LOCATED IN ATTACHED ENVELOPE
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TiviA

Thermo Analytical Inc.

TMA /Notcal

2030 Wright Avenue

PO Box 4040

| I

Richmond, CA 94804-0040___

[415] 235-2633

September 11, 1989

Toxic Technology

P.0. Box 515

Rodeo, CA 94572
Attention: Lisa Polos

T™A/Norcal I.D.#: @ 6721-2

Subject: This report is to supercede report dated September 5, 1989,
seven solls and one water sukmitted for routine analysis on August 11, 1989.

Procedure: The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline, benzena, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene content. One of the soils
was also analyzed for diesel, PCB's, volatile organics, and total reccverable

petroleum hydrocarbons.

The results are attached. If you have any questions, please call.

Submitted by:

ol ot

G.C. Supervisor

JW/DF/td
Attachments

Prepared by:

Deborh Frsher

Deborah Fisher
Program Manager



TMA /Norcal
Toxic Technology
Page 2
September 11, 1989
TMA/Norcal I.D.#: 6721-2-8, -9 Detection Limit Method
Client I.D.#: T4 @ 7.5
Total Recoverable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(mg/ ko) TR 70 1 SM 503E
Poly-Chlorinated
Biphenyl Compounds
(PCB's) (mg/kop) <0.5 0.5 EPA "The
Anmalysis
of PCB's
in Trans-
former Oil%
SM = Standard Method TS



TMA ! Norcal

Analy=si= Results Report
Total Petrolewum Hy drocarbons
Sodi l Ma txrix

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 8/11/89
Sample Delivery Group: 2 . Date Analyzed: 8/18-22
Analy=zi1z/Method: PURGE AND TRAP 1 Date Report: B/25/89
Gasoline Detection Limits
TMA_ Sample ID Client ID ug/Gm ug/Gm
(P
6721-2-1 Til-W & 11° 5203 10.0
6721-2-2 T1-E @ 13° 2208 10.0
6721-2-3 T2-Ww @& 13° 12.4 10.0
6721-2-4 T2-E @ 13° 6178 10,0
6721-2-5 T3-W a 13° < 19 10.0
6721-2-6 T3-E @ 13" 2857 10.0
6721-2-17 T4 a 7.5° < 10 10.0
,z’//’?
D2l oy

Analyset ' Dat cage Authorized By

Page 1 of 1



TMA./Norcal
"EPA METHOD 8020

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOQLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 8/11/89
Client Sample ID: T1-W € 11° Date Analyzed: 8/21/89
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-1

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/kq) {(ung/kqg)
T1-43-2 benzene 12000 5
108-88-3 toluene 83000 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 61000 5
108-38-3 Xylenes 420000 i5

D fuitt

Analyst




ErPA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: T1-E @ 13°

TMA/Norcal

8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 8/11/89
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

THA/Norcal SAMPLE 1D: 6721-2-2
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS5. No COMPOUND {ug/kg) (ug/kg)
71-43-2 benzene < 5 5
108-88-3 toluene 59000 B
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 33000 5
108~38-3 xylenes 180000 15

& DA

Analy=t

Page 1 of 1

Releas¢e Authorized By



EPA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID; T2-W @ 13°

TMA/Norcal

8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 8/11/89
Date Analyzed: 8/18/89

THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-3
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND {ug/kg) {ug/kg}

71-43-2 benzene T 5 5

108-88-3 toluene < 5 5

100-41-4 ethylbenzene < 5 5]

108~38-3 XYlenes < 15 15

43 JM / /'/_,

Analyst Diatr

Yage 1 of 1

lelease Authorized By



7

EPA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNbLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: T2-FE @ 13°

TMA/Norcal
8020

RESULTS

Date Received: 8/11/89
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

THMA/Norcal SAMPLE 1ID: 6721-2-4
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
T1-43-2 benzene < 5 B
108-88-3 toluene 68000 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 56000 5
108-38-3 Xylenes 360000 15

O

ol

Analyst <fjj§;§elease Authorized By

Page 1 of 1



EPA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: T3-W € 13°'

TMA/Norcal

8020
RESULTS

Date Recelved: 8/11/89
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-5
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/kq) {ug/kq)
71-43-2 benzene < 5 5
108-88-3 toluene 26 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 13 5
108-38-3 xylenes 110 15

2 IS H

Analyst D

Page 1 of 1

elease Authorized By



EPrA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: T3-F @ 13°'

TMA Norcal
8020

RESULTS

Date Received: §/11/89%
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

THMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-6
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPQUND (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
71-43-2 benzene 1900 5
108-88-3 toluene 17000 &)
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 36000* 5
108-38-3 xylenes 220000 15
+ + Yylenes and Ethybenzene are over range. Sanmple

data could not be reanalyzed due to the sample had expired.

& A el

Enalyst

elease Authorized By



TMA/Norcal
Era METHOD 8020

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNOCLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 8/11/89
Client Sample ID: T4 a 7.5 Date Analyzed: 8/22/89
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-17

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/kg) (ug/kq}
71-43-2 benzene < 5 5
108-88-3 toluene 30 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 12 5
108-38-3 xylenes 140 15
a’ 0./;..21
Analyst eleage Authorized By

Fage 1 of 1



ARALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLE SET # 6721-2

CLIENT: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY
DATE RECEIVED: (08/11/89
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/18/89
DATE ANALYZED: 08/21/89

METHOD: GC/FID #8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

A L A e S e s A i g e o m m mm r fw T R e e e M M e e e s e W M TEr = = A e e 5w
.y T e A M -

e . — - ——— e e e — —— = C L DR Em R RE=EDo s

TMA/NORCAL CUSTOMER COMPOUND RESULTS
1.D. 1.D. mg/Keg
6721-2-7 T4 @7.5" DIESEL . <10.0

RAW DATA (IN CHROMATOGR FILE
ANALYZED B mx/ ,,d,,LL
DATA RELEASED BY" Cﬁﬁzéfz///

TMA Norcal

S o Al i o -

mg/Kg



Page |

Rerpived:

REPORT
TO

ATTEN

CLIENT
COMPANY
FACILITY

WORK ID
TAKEN
TRANS

TYPE
P.O #
INVOICE

B8/18/89

TMA/NDORCAL

TMA Inc. REPORT

@8/25/89 11:93:42

PREPARED Thermo Analytical., Inc.

Work Order # 89-08-101

2030 Wright Avenue

BY 1483 Tayloer Street

Richmond, €A 94804

Monrovia, CA 918146

Ms. Susan Smith

CERTIFIE% BY

ATTEN

TMA NDRCAL
TMA/NORCAL

PHONE B818-357-3247 CONTACT WMC

SAMPLES _1

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the client

Richmond, CA

to whom it is addressed and represents only those samples

&721-2-9

herein described. Samples not destroyed in_testing are re-—
tained a maximum of 30 days unliess otherwise regquested.

Unknown

By UPS

Seoils

672129

under separate cover

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

@1 6721-2-9

Td @ 7.

5!

TEST CODES and NAMES used on this report

VOA S Volatile Organics by GC/MS

TMA/ARLI

160 Taylor Street / Monrovia, CA 91016 / (818) 357-3247 / FAX (818) 359-5036



Page THA Inc. REPORT Work Order $ 89-0B8-18!

Received: @8/18/89 Results by Sample

SAMPLE 1D 6/21~2-9 FRACTION TEST CODE VOA S NAME Volatile Organics by GC/MS
Date & Time Collected not spacifiag Category

CLIENT I.D.: T4 @ 7.5'

VOLATILE DORGANIC REBULTS

COMPOUND RESULT DET LLIMIT COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT
Chloromethane ND 182 1,1, 2. 2-Tetrachloroethane ND e
Bromomethane ND 19 1,2-Dichloropropane ND S
Vinyl chloride ND i@ trans—1,3-Dichloropropene ND S
Chloroethane ND 1@ Trichloroethene ND S
Methylene chlioride ND 1@ Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Acetone ND 49 1.1.2-Trichlorcethane ND S5
Acrolein ND 20 Benzene ND S
Acrylonitrile ND 5 cis—1,3-Dichloropropene ND 3
Carbon disulfide 5 5 2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether ND 10
i,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5 Bromoform KD S5
i,1~Dichlorocethane ND 5 2-Hzxanone ND 14
1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5 4—Methyl-2—-Pentanone NG 18
Chieroform ND 9 Tetrachloroethene KD S
1,2~Dichlorcethane ND =) Tcluene ND 5
Methylethyl ketone ND 1@ Chlorobenzene ND S
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND o Ethyl bhenzene ND S
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5 Styrene ND 3
Vinyl acetate ND 12 Xylenes (Yotal) ND S
Bromoedichioromethane ND el

NOTE: All results reported in ug/Kg unless otherwise specified
ND = Not detected at the specified limits

SURROGATE COMPOUNDS % RECOVERY
d8-Toluene 126 ANALYST WA
Bromofluorchenzene 2 DATE INJECTED 2B/23/89
1.2-Dichloroethane—-d4 184 DILUTION FACTER 1. 08

TMA/ARLI 160 Taylor Street / Monrovia, CA 81016 / (818) 367-3247 / FAX (818) 359-5036



Page 3 A Inc. REPORT Work Order & 89-08-1@1
Received: 88/18/89 Resuits by Sample Continued From Above
- SAMPLE ID 6/721-2-9 FRACTION @1A  TEST CODE VOA S NMAME Volatile Orqanics by GC/MS
Date & Time Collected nof specified Category

CLIENT I.D.: T4 @ 7.5
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS
COMPBUND APPR. CONC. ug/Kg

None Detected

TMA/ARLl 160 Taylor Street / Monrovia, CA 91016 / (818) 357-3247 / FAX (818} 359-5036



Page 4 THA Inc. REPORT Work Order # 89-08-1@1
Received: B8/18/89 @8/25/89 11:83: 42
TMA/NORCAL

As requested, one sample was analyzed for the volatile organic compounds listed

in US EPA method 8240. Please see the attached tables for the results.

TMA/ARLI 160 Taylor Street / Monrovia, CA 91016 / (818) 357-"°17 / FAX (818) 359-5036



TMA /[ Norcal

Analysis Reaul ts=s Repoxrt
Tota l Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Water Matrxrizx

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 8/11/89
Sample Delivery Group: 2 Date Analyzed: 8/22/89
Analysis/Method: PURGE AND TRAP Date Report: 8/25/89
Gasoline Detection Limits
TMA Sample ID Client ID (mg/1) {mg/1)
6721-2-11 HW-1 < 1.0 1.0

1 il de)/ //w

hnaiyst

Data Releaseéﬁhthorized By

Page 1 of 1



ErA METHOD
TARGET ANAILYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: MW-1
THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-2-11

TMA/!Norcal

8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 8/11/89
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No COMPOUND {ug/L) {ug/L)
T71-43-2 benzene < 0,3 0.3
108-88-3 toluene 26 0.3
160-41-4 ethylbenzene < 0.3 0.3
108-38-3 xylenes 50 0.3

Ahalyet Data Release Awﬁhorized By

Page 1 of 1
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iviA

Thermo Analytical inc.

. TMA/Noreal
. ..2030 Wnght Avenue

_-PO Box 4040
Richmond, CA 94804-0040 .
l {415) 235-2633 Fax No. {415} 235-0438

September 1, 1983

Toxic Technology

P.0. Box 515

Rodeo, CA 94572

Attention: Lisa Polos

TMA/Norcal 1.D.: 6721-1

Subject: Two soils submitted for routine analysis on August 16, 1989.

Procedure: The soils were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene content.

The results are attached. [If you have any questions, please call.

Submitted by: Prepared by:
T DeborhFsher
(:;%%ie Wose Deborah Fisher
$.C. Supervisor Program Manager
JW/DF/mac



EPrA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Client Sample ID: DISP.1 EAST

TMA [ Norcal

8020
RESULTS

Date Received: 8/16/89
Date Analyzed: 8/22/89

TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-1-1
RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS

CAS., No COMPOUND (ug/kg) (ug/kqg)

71-43-2 benzene < 5 5

108-88-3 toluene < 5 5

100-41-4 ethylbenzene £ 5 5

108-38-3 Xylenes < 15 i5

53444;%¥ ;424222?
Analyst Release Authorized By

Page 1 of 1



TMA/Norcal
ErPrA METHOD 8020

TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: TOXIC TECHNQOLOGY SERVYICES Date Received: 8/16/89
Client Sample ID: DISP.2 WEST Date Analyzed: 8/18/89
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 6721-1-2

RESULTS DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No - COMPGUND {ug/kg)  (ug/kg)
71-43-2 benzene <5 5
108-88-3 toluene £ 5 B
100-41-4 ethylbenzene < 5 5
108-38-3 Xylenes <15 15
Analyet elease Authorized By

Page 1 of 1



TMA/Norcal
Analy=sis Results Repoxt
Tota l FPetroleum Hydrocarbons
Soil Matarixx
Client: TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Date Received: 8/16/89
Sample Delivery Group: 1 Date Analyzed: 8/18-22
Analysig/Method: FURGE AND TRAP Date Repcort: 8/25/89
Gagoline Detection Limits
TMA Sample ID Client ID ug/Gm ug/Gm
6721-1-1 DISP.1 EAST < 10.0 10.0
6721-1-2 DISP.2 WEST < 10.0 10.0

LU il s %’Z

Analyst <:?E§E7Release Authorized By

Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX C



Please send a copy of this report with a cover letter providing a
Durham Transportation contact name and a brief explanation of
what Durham Transportation intends to do over what period of time
Lo the following:

Chief James Ferdinand

Eden Fire District

427 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, California 94580

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Tom Callaghan

Water Quality Control Board
1t1l Jackson, Room 6000
Oakland, California 94607



